
F I L E 
JUN 09 2016 

C E 17-  et)  
• 

JUN 0 9 2016 
TRACIE K. LINDEMAN 

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT 
DEPUTY CLF.RK 

27 

Code: 2230 
KARLA K. BUTKO, ESQ. 
State Bar No. 3307 
P. O. Box 1249 
Verdi, NV 	89439 
(775) 786-7118 

4 Attorney for Appellant 

FILED 
Electronically' 
CR14-0357 

2016-06-01 04:09:E 
Jacqueline Brya 
Clerk of the CoL 

Transaction # 5541932 

4 PM 
nt 
rt 
: mpurdy 

5 'IrRAC I E KT 
ERK OF 531 

INDEMAN 
EME CO 

BY 
EPUTY CLERK 

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT ° OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 

6 

7 

8 

9 

THE STATE OF NEVADA, 

Plaintiff, 

Case No. CR14-0357 

13 JERICHO JAMES BRIOADY, 	 Dept. No. 9 

14 
	 Defendant. 

15 
AMENDED  

16 
	 MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTS AT TAXPAYERS' EXPENSE 

17 
	Defendant/Appellant, JERICHO JAMES BRIOADY, by and through 

18 his court-appointed counsel, moves for an Order granting 

19 Defendant/Appellant the rough draft transcript of the motion 

20 hearings and jury trial of the case at taxpayer expense for 

21 preparation of his appeal. 

22 
	Notice of Appeal was filed properly on or about the 28th day 

23 f April, 2016. Defendant/Appellant received two sentences of 

24 life in prison with parole eligibility at service of ten years 

25 for two counts of lewdness with a minor. The case went to jury 

26 trial. The dates filed in the motion for transcripts were 

Ity- 



erroneous and are hereby corrected. 

Defendant/Appellant was represented by retained counsel 

during the trial stage of the case, who was paid by family 

members, and has retained counsel, Karla K. Butko, Esq., to 

represent him on direct appeal for a very small retainer fee. 

The retainer fee is believed by counsel to be less than the costs 

of the transcripts and copies will be on this case. The 

interesting appellate issues cause counsel's decision to work at 

9 less than her normal rate in a partial pro bono capacity. 

10 
	Defendant/Appellant cannot pay for the transcript due to his 

11 indigence. Defendant/Appellant remains in custody in prison and 

12 is without financial resources to pay for the transcript. Mr. 

13 Brioady will file an affidavit of indigency with this Court. 

14 
	The transcripts requested at this point in time include: 

Event 
	

Court Reporter 

Sentencing & 	Susan Kiger 
Oral argument 
Pre Trial Motions Susan Kiger 
& Motion to Suppress 

15 
	Date 

16 
	04/11/16 

17 
	01/11/16 

18 
01/19/16 
	

Motion hearing & 
	

Susan Kiger 
19 
	 Trial Transcript 

include jury voir dire****** 

01/20/16 	Trial Transcript 

01/21/16 	Trial Transcript 

01/22/16 	Trial Transcript 

01/25/16 	Verdict/ Jury 
Questions 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

* * * * 

Susan Kiger 

Susan Kiger 

Susan Kiger 

Susan Kiger 

26 
	Portions of the transcript requested: 1) The entire 

27 
2 



16 

17 

1 transcripts for the dates above. 

	

2 
	Counsel requests that the voir dire section of the trial be 

3 transcribed as appellate counsel was not present at the 

4 proceedings and needs to review the jury selection process. 

5 There was an issue of jury misconduct which will require the 

6 transcript of the voir dire. Notably, that has been transcribed 

7 but should be numbered within the trial transcript properly 

rather than separated out. 

	

9 
	This notice requests a transcript of only those portions of 

10 the district court proceedings which counsel reasonably and in 

11 good faith believes are necessary to determine whether appellate 

12 issues are present. 

	

13 
	I recognize that I must personally serve a copy of this form 

14 on the above named court reporter and opposing counsel. 

	

15 
	 DATED this 1st day of June, 2016. 

KARLA K. BUTKO 
18 
	 P. O. Box 1249 

Verdi, NV 	89439 
19 
	 (775) 786-7118 

Attorney for Appellant 
20 
	 State Bar No. 3307 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
3 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRAP 25, I certify that I am an employee of 
Karla K. Butko, Ltd., P. O. Box 1249, Verdi, NV 89439, and that 
on this date I caused the foregoing document to be delivered to 
all parties to this action by 

placing a true copy thereof in a sealed, stamped 
envelope with the United States Postal Service at 
Reno, Nevada. 

9 

Federal Express or other overnight delivery 

Reno/Carson Messenger Service 

addressed as follows: 

Susan Kiger 
7405 Hunter Glen 
Reno, NV 	89523 

CHRIS HICKS 
Washoe County District Attorney's Office 
One South Sierra St. Fourth Floor 
P. 0. Box 30083 
Reno, NV 	89501 
ATTN: Appellate Division 

1 0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
ROBERT BELL, Administrator 
326 W. Liberty Street, Second Floor 
Reno, NV 	89501 

17 
DATED this 1st day of June, 2016. 

18 

19 

20 

21 
FIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 2398.030 

22 

23 
The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding 

document does not contain the Social Security Number of any 
person. 

DATED this 1st day of June, 2016. 

RLA K. BUTKO, ESQ. 

24 

25 

26 

27 
4 


