FILED
Electronically
CR14-0357
2016-06-01 04:09:54 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 5541932 : mpurdy

Code: 2230

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

13

14

KARLA K. BUTKO, ESQ. State Bar No. 3307 P. O. Box 1249 Verdi, NV 89439

(775) 786-7118

Attorney for Appellant

FILED

JUN 0 9 2016

QLERK OF SUPREME COURT

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

10 THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

12 vs.

Case No. CR14-0357

JERICHO JAMES BRIOADY,

Dept. No. 9

Defendant.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

AMENDED

MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTS AT TAXPAYERS' EXPENSE

Defendant/Appellant, JERICHO JAMES BRIOADY, by and through his court-appointed counsel, moves for an Order granting Defendant/Appellant the rough draft transcript of the motion hearings and jury trial of the case at taxpayer expense for preparation of his appeal.

Notice of Appeal was filed properly on or about the 28th day of April, 2016. Defendant/Appellant received two sentences of life in prison with parole eligibility at service of ten years for two counts of lewdness with a minor. The case went to jury trial. The dates filed in the motion for transcripts were

27 RECEI

JUN 09 2016

TRACIE K. LINDEMAN CLERK OF SUPREME COURT DEPUTY CLERK l

18-18069

erroneous and are hereby corrected.

Defendant/Appellant was represented by retained counsel during the trial stage of the case, who was paid by family members, and has retained counsel, Karla K. Butko, Esq., to represent him on direct appeal for a very small retainer fee. The retainer fee is believed by counsel to be less than the costs of the transcripts and copies will be on this case. The interesting appellate issues cause counsel's decision to work at less than her normal rate in a partial pro bono capacity.

Defendant/Appellant cannot pay for the transcript due to his indigence. Defendant/Appellant remains in custody in prison and is without financial resources to pay for the transcript. Mr. Brioady will file an affidavit of indigency with this Court.

The transcripts requested at this point in time include:

15	Date	Event	Court	Reporter
16	04/11/16	Sentencing & Oral argument	Susan	Kiger
17	01/11/16	Pre Trial Motions & Motion to Suppress	Susan	Kiger
18	01/19/16	Motion hearing & Trial Transcript	Susan	Kiger
19				
20	**** include jury vo	oir dire*****		
21	01/20/16	Trial Transcript	Susan	Kiger
22	01/21/16	Trial Transcript	Susan	Kiger
23	01/22/16	Trial Transcript	Susan	Kiger
24	01/25/16	Verdict/ Jury Questions	Susan	Kiger
25				

Portions of the transcript requested: 1) The entire

transcripts for the dates above.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Counsel requests that the voir dire section of the trial be transcribed as appellate counsel was not present at the proceedings and needs to review the jury selection process. There was an issue of jury misconduct which will require the transcript of the voir dire. Notably, that has been transcribed but should be numbered within the trial transcript properly rather than separated out.

This notice requests a transcript of only those portions of the district court proceedings which counsel reasonably and in good faith believes are necessary to determine whether appellate issues are present.

I recognize that I must personally serve a copy of this form on the above named court reporter and opposing counsel.

DATED this 1st day of June, 2016.

KARLA K. BUTKO

P. O. Box 1249

89439 Verdi, NV

(775) 786-7118

Attorney for Appellant State Bar No. 3307

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1					
2	Pursuant to NRAP 25, I certify that I am an employee of Karla K. Butko, Ltd., P. O. Box 1249, Verdi, NV 89439, and that on this date I caused the foregoing document to be delivered to all parties to this action by				
4	•				
5	placing a true copy thereof in a sealed, stamped envelope with the United States Postal Service at Reno, Nevada.				
6					
7	Federal Express or other overnight delivery				
8	Reno/Carson Messenger Service				
9	addressed as follows:				
10	Susan Kiger 7405 Hunter Glen				
11	Reno, NV 89523				
12	CHRIS HICKS Washoe County District Attorney's Office				
13	One South Sierra St. Fourth Floor P. O. Box 30083				
14	Reno, NV 89501 ATTN: Appellate Division				
15	ROBERT BELL, Administrator				
16	326 W. Liberty Street, Second Floor Reno, NV 89501				
17	DATED this 1st day of June, 2016.				
18					
19	Karly Boo				
20	KARLA K. BUTKO				
21	AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030				
22					
23	The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the Social Security Number of any person.				
24	DATED this 1st day of June, 2016.				
25					
26	KARLA K. BUTKO, ESQ.				
27	4				